TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM754707

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CRESCENT COVE CAPITAL II, LP		08/31/2022	Exempted Limited Partnership (Elp): CAYMAN ISLANDS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HAPTX, Inc.
Street Address:	110 Union St., Ste. 210
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98101
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	87252315	HAPTX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027395866

felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com Email: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	115972-01-0030
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon
SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Crescent Cove_HaptX (2022) - 13 - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement -EXECUTED#page1.tif

source=Crescent Cove_HaptX (2022) - 13 - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement -EXECUTED#page2.tif

source=Crescent Cove HaptX (2022) - 13 - Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement -

TRADEMARK **REEL: 007849 FRAME: 0579**

EXECUTED#page3.tif	
--------------------	--

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007849 FRAME: 0580

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST (this "<u>Termination and Release</u>") is granted as of August 31, 2022 by CRESCENT COVE CAPITAL II, LP, a Cayman Islands exempted limited partnership, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), to and in favor of HAPTX, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Assignor</u>").

WHEREAS, the Assignor executed and delivered that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of November 16, 2021, between the Assignor and the Assignee (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed prior to the date hereof, the "Security Agreement"); capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Assignor executed and delivered a Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 16, 2021 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on November 18, 2021, at Reel 2498 and Frame 0173, assigning and transferring to the Assignee a security interest in and lien on certain Trademarks Collateral, as defined and described therein, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations; and

WHEREAS, the obligations under the Security Agreement have been satisfied and the Assignee wishes to terminate the Trademark Security Agreement and fully release the security interest and lien previously held by Assignee with respect to the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignee hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Assignee hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases, terminates and discharges, without recourse, all liens on and security interests in, to and under, all Trademark Collateral, including but not limited to those Trademarks identified in Schedule I hereto.
- 2. The Assignee agrees, at the Assignor's expense, to take all further actions, and to provide the Assignor and its respective successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments) reasonably requested by the Assignor or its successors or assigns, to record or otherwise effectuate the purposes of this Termination and Release.

[Signature page follows]

DB2/ 43894310.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Termination and Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNEE:

CRESCENT COVE CAPITAL II, LP

By: Crescent Cove Capital II GP, LLC

Its: General Partner

DocuSigned by:

By: Jun Hong Hung
Name: Jun Hong Heng

Title: Managing Member

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Title	Type	Jurisdiction	Status	No.	Date
НАРТХ	Trademark	U.S.	Issued	87252315	18-Jan-18

Trade Names

None.

Common Law Trademarks

None.

Trademarks Not Currently In Use

None.

Trademark Licenses

None.

DB2/ 43894310.2

RECORDED: 09/12/2022

TRADEMARK REEL: 007849 FRAME: 0583